tion of young people (n=74, 28.9% under the age of 25), many
of whom were 15 or younger (n=30, 11.7%). Among adults,
more corollary victims had never been married (n=77, 30.1%)

compared with the other subtypes. The main commonality across
subtypes appeared to be low educational attainment; 19.7%
of adults over the age of 24 had not graduated high school, as
compared with 13% for the state overall.20

Table 4 describes the characteristics of the incidents and the
circumstances of these fatalities. Most fatal injuries occurred at
a home or private residence (n=1192, 81.1%). Most often a
firearm was the weapon used (n=1039, 70.7%). Firearms were
used in an even higher proportion of cases for corollary deaths
(n=189, 73.8%), homicide-suicides (n=161, 96.4%) and legal
intervention deaths (n=30, 100.0%). Alcohol or substance use
was suspected for the victim in a minority of cases (n=11, 7.6%
and n=185, 12.6%, respectively), although this proportion was
higher for single suicides (n=77, 17.5% and n=102, 23.2%).

DISCUSSION
IPV plays a substantial role in violent death—larger than has
been previously reported. IPV contributed to 10.3% of all inten-
tional violent deaths in NC, 2010-2017. The age-adjusted rate

Table 2  Incidence and rates of IPV-related violent deaths in North Carolina (2010–2017)

Counts of IPV-related violent
Age-adjusted rates

(per 100 000)

Overall
n (%)

Male
n (%)

Female
n (%) Overall Male Female

IPH 578 (39.3) 152 (26.3) 426 (73.7) 0.77 0.42 1.11

Corollary victimisation 256 (17.4) 198 (77.3) 58 (22.7) 0.34 0.54 0.15

Homicide-suicide 167 (11.4) 159 (95.2) 8 (4.8) 0.22 0.43 0.02

Suicide (only) 439 (29.9) 357 (81.3) 82 (18.7) 0.59 0.98 0.21

Legal intervention deaths 30 (2.0) 27 (90.0) 3 (10.0) 0.04 0.07 0.00

Overall 1470 (100) 893 (60.7) 577 (39.3) 1.97 2.46 1.51

IPH, intimate partner homicide; IPV, intimate partner violence.

Figure 2  Subtypes of intimate partner violence-related death and their proportional representation (2010–2017). IPH, intimate partner homicide.

C
enter. P

rotected by copyright.
 on A

ugust 28, 2020 at U
niversity of R

ochester M
edical

http://injuryprevention.bm
j.com

/
Inj P

rev: first published as 10.1136/injuryprev-2020-043704 on 24 A
ugust 2020. D

ow
nloaded from

http://injuryprevention.bmj.com/